

Issued: 18 June 2025 12:14 PM

JUDGMENT/ORDER

COURT DETAILS	
Court	Supreme Court of NSW
Division	Equity
List	Corporations List
Registry	Supreme Court Sydney
Case number	2025/00217698
TITLE OF PROCEEDINGS	
First Plaintiff	Christopher Johnson and Joseph Hayes in their capacity as joint and several Deed Administrators of Fleet Technologies Limited (Subject to Deed of Company Arrangement) ACN 152473482
Second Plaintiff	FLEET TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED
First	

DATE OF JUDGMENT/ORDER

Date made or given10 June 2025Date entered11 June 2025

TERMS OF JUDGMENT/ORDER

VERDICT, ORDER OR DIRECTION:

Directions hearing.

Black J makes orders, as subsequently amended in Chambers.

THE COURT ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The directions hearing listed on 23 June 2025 is vacated.
- 2. Prayer 2 of the Originating Process filed 6 June 2025 be returnable instanter.

3. The Plaintiffs give notice to each of the creditors and members of Fleet Technologies Limited (Subject to Deed of Company Arrangement) (Fleet) of:

- (a) the Originating Process;
- (b) the affidavit of Christopher Johnson sworn on 6 June 2025 (Johnson Affidavit);
- (c) an explanatory statement;
- (d) the availability of the independent expert's report of John Melluish dated 23 May 2025; and
- (e) the orders made by the Court,

by 23 June 2025, by the following methods:

(f) where the First Plaintiffs (Deed Administrators) have an email address for a creditor or member of Fleet (including from the books and records maintained by Fleet), by notifying each such creditor or member, via email;

(g) where the Deed Administrators do not have an email address for a creditor or shareholder of Fleet (or have received notification of non-delivery of a notice sent by email in accordance with paragraph (f) above) but the Deed Administrators have a postal address for that creditor or shareholder (including from the books and records maintained by Fleet), by sending the materials to each such creditor or member, via post; and

(h) by placing scanned, sealed copies on the website maintained by the Deed Administrators at www.wexted.com.

4. Any interested person wishing to appear at the hearing of this application is to file and serve on the Plaintiffs and the Australian Securities and Investments Commission a Notice of Appearance in the prescribed form and indicating the grounds of opposition by 4pm on 30 June 2025.

5. Any interested person who is entitled to oppose this application pursuant to section 444GA(2) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) (Act) may apply to be joined as a defendant to this application by no later than 4pm on 2 July 2025.

6. The Plaintiffs file any further evidence upon which they intend to rely on the application, including any supplementary affidavits deposing as to any correspondence or communications received by the Deed Administrators from any interested person who is entitled to oppose this application pursuant to section 444GA(2) of the Act and any responsive correspondence or communication from the Deed Administrators, by 4pm on 7 July 2025.

7. This application be listed for hearing at 9.15am on 10 July 2025 with an estimate of 2 hours.

8. Liberty to apply on 2 days' notice, specifying the relief sought.

SEAL AND SIGNATURE



If this document was issued by means of the Electronic Case Management System (ECM), pursuant to Part 3 of the Uniform Civil Procedure Rules (UCPR), this document is taken to have been signed if the person's name is printed where his or her signature would otherwise appear.

PERSON PROVIDING DOCUMENT FOR SEALING UNDER UCPR 36.12

Name	FLEET TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED, Corporation subject of the proceedings 1 Christopher Johnson and Joseph Hayes in their capacity as joint and several Deed Administrators of Fleet Technologies Limited (Subject to Deed of Company Arrangement), Plaintiff 1 FLEET TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED, Plaintiff 2
Legal representative Legal representative reference	DANIELLE FUNSTON

02 9291 6102

Telephone

ME COU

SOUTH

 \overline{o}

ELIDTHED DETAILS ABOUT Disintiff(s)

FURTHER DETAILS ABOUT Plaintiff(s)		
First Plaintiff		
Name	Christopher Johnson and Joseph Hayes in their capacity as joint and several Deed Administrators of Fleet Technologies Limited (Subject to Deed of Company Arrangement) ACN 152473482	
Address Telephone Fax E-mail		
Client reference		
Second Plaintiff		
Name	FLEET TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED ACN 152473482	
Address	Level 27 123 Pitt Street SYDNEY NSW 2000	
Telephone Fax E-mail		
Client reference		
Legal representative Name Practicing certificate number Address	DANIELLE FUNSTON 45460 Angel Place Level 27 123 Pitt Street	
DV addraga	SYDNEY NSW 2000	
DX address Telephone Fax Email Electronic service address	02 9291 6102 02 9330 8111 danielle.funston@maddocks.com.au danielle.funston@maddocks.com.au	

FURTHER DETAILS ABOUT (s)